
Outer East Community Committee
Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam

Meeting Venue: Christ Church, Chapel Street, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7RW
Tuesday, 6 December 2016 at 4.00 p.m.

The Outer East Community Committee business meeting starts at 4.00 p.m. and will be followed 
by the Community Committee’s Workshop on ‘Your Health & Your Healthcare in Outer 

East Leeds’ between 5.30 p.m. and 6.30 p.m

P Gruen Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Walker
P Grahame

Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
Cross Gates and Whinmoor

M Dobson Garforth and Swillington;
S Field Garforth and Swillington;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;

M Harland Kippax and Methley;
J Lewis Kippax and Methley;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;

D Coupar Temple Newsam;
H Hayden Temple Newsam;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;

Public Document Pack



B

Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout
Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings 
Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.
 
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.
 
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 6 SEPTEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 September 2016

1 - 6

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  LEEDS RHINOS

Presentation on the Outer East Summer School’s 
Programme

7 - 8

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  TEMPLE NEWSAM YOUNG PEOPLE - 
CONSULTATION

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

9 - 22

10 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

23 - 
38

11 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
DELEGATED BUDGET REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader

39 - 
50

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 21 March 2017 at 4.00 p.m.

MAP OF TODAYS VENUE

Christ Church, Chapel Street, Halton, Leeds, LS15 
7RW

51 - 
52

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, S Field, 
P Grahame, P Gruen, H Hayden, J Lewis, 
M Lyons, S McKenna and K Wakefield

15 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

16 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Walker.
17 Minutes - 14 June 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

18 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  The following was discussed:

 Development at Sandgate Drive – it was reported that there would be a 
commitment to engaging with residents regarding the discharge of 
conditions and use of Section 106 funds.  The Parish Council would 
also be consulted.

 Concern regarding car parking around Kippax Health Centre and the 
impact of implementing double yellow lines. It was reported that there 
was still ongoing consultation.

19 Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided Members with the 
following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position
 Details of Wellbeing project proposals for consideration and approval
 Details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN)
 Details of Youth Activities Fund projects
 Details of Youth Activities Fund proposals for consideration and 

approval
 Details of the available capital budget

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

 Details of the small grants budget

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to remaining funds and the following 
Wellbeing and Youth Activities Fund projects for consideration:

 Fidler Lane Footpath improvements
 Temple Newsam Young Person Engagement Event
 Kippax & Methley Holiday Programme
 Garforth and Swillington Holiday Programme
 Global Gang

Further to previously approved projects, the following was discussed:

 Cricket camps – these had been organised by the Yorkshire Cricket 
Foundation as the Yorkshire Cricket Board were unable to do so.  
There had been a good take up and the camps had been well received.

 Rugby camps – these had all sold out
 The Methley Festival had proved to be a very successful event.
 Use of the Community Committee branding at events that had received 

funding.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That the following Wellbeing project proposals be approved:

 Fidler Lane Footpath Improvements - £2,000
 Temple Newsam Young Persons Engagement Event - £1,000

(3) That details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN) 
be noted.

(4) That details of Youth Activities Fund projects be noted.
(5) That the following Youth Activities Fund proposals be approved:

 Kippax & Methley Holiday Programme - £1,566.50
 Garforth And Swillington Holiday Programme - £1,612.00
 Global Gang - £1,839.00

20 OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to work 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting.  It also provided 
opportunity for further questions or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue.

Sally Wimsett, Policy and Performance Manager presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

 Children’s Services – Members were made aware of the engagement 
event for young People in Temple Newsam to be held on 25 October 
2016.  Nominations were sought for a Member from each Outer East 
ward to sit on the Children and Families Sub Group.

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – Reference was made to the South 
East Leeds Debt Forum and the development of an action plan which 
would include support for older people and those with mental health 
issues.

 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Members were given an 
update on actions following the presentation from Public Health 
colleagues at the last meeting.  Further discussion included the 
following:

o Local work that was taking place to prevent hospital admissions 
and stays.

o Integration between Health and Adult Social Care partners.
o Making Leeds the best city to grow old in.
o Services for dementia patients.
o Social prescribing and the role of GPs.  It was suggested that 

the Community Committee could provide an audit of service 
providers.

o Good Neighbours Schemes and other voluntary sector 
schemes.

o Impact of the closure of Garforth Health Centre.
o Concern regarding the lack of forward planning and government 

cuts with regard to Adult Social Care.
o Following the ‘Ageing Well’ workshop at the June committee 

meeting, the Take a Seat’ pilot project will be launched in the 
Outer East, encouraging public services, retails and leisure 
sectors to advertise a place for older people to rest or use toilets 
with the pressure of needing to buy something.

 Environment and Community Safety – The Environment Service Level 
Agreement was approved at the last sub-group meeting.  Meetings had 
been held with Highways officers regarding road maintenance and 
funding for pothole repairs.

 Social media – the Outer East social media pages had achieved the 
highest take-up of all communities’ teams in Leeds and had proved to 
be an invaluable engagement tool.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

21 Outer East Community Committee  Plan - Priorities and Actions, 
Engagement Framework and ward profiles 2016/17 

The report of the South East Area Leader presented the Priorities and 
Actions, Engagement Framework and Ward Profiles for 2016/17.  A copy of 
the draft Community Plan and Ward Profiles for Outer East Leeds were 
appended to the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the discussion at the last meeting of the 
Community Committee when issues for the Community Plan were discussed.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

Officers will work with the champions to identify one or two priorities for each 
theme that will be the focus for a 2017/18 a ‘plan on a page’ that will be 
presented at the June meeting in 2017. 

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report and appendices be noted.
(2) That the Community Committee Plan for 2016/17 be approved.

22 NHS LEEDS SOUTH AND EAST CCG BRIEFING 

The report of the Leeds South and East Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
introduced a briefing paper on the role of the CCG.

Sarah Lovell, Associate Director of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance presented the report.

Issues highlighted included the following:

 The CCG was GP led in order to get more of a local feeling and 
knowledge of where there were gaps in services.

 It was acknowledged that there was a need to address gaps in opening 
hours and in the kinds of services offered.  It was recognised that not 
all services could be provided in the localities but there was a need to 
meet local needs where possible.

 A key responsibility of the CCG was to engage with Councillors and 
local people to identify the gaps.

 Social prescribing – funds had been made available for the Social 
Prescribing Service and the role of voluntary sector providers was 
highlighted.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Areas of Outer East that were covered by a different CCG
 Suggestion that a workshop be held on health
 Impact of planning and new housing developments – the need for 

increased provision and involvement of the CCG with infrastructure 
planning.

 Members welcomed the ongoing discussion with the CCG in relation to 
health provision in Outer East Leeds.

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted.

23 Leeds Transport Conversation 

The report of the Chief Officer, Highways and Transport informed Members of 
the Transport Conversation and engagement process regarding the future 
strategic approach to transport in the city and the development of a 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

proposition and delivery plan for the £173.5 million fund due to be allocated 
following the cancellation of the NGT project.

The Leeds Transport Conversation was to be the theme for the workshop 
following the meeting when Members would be able to provide feedback and 
advise on key priorities for transport investment in the city and local 
community.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the wider strategic context of the Transport Conversation which 
will extend beyond a first phase conversation into the Spring/Summer 
of next year, informing a wider transport strategy for the City over the 
next 20 years be noted.

(2) That the Department of Transport £173.5 million offer for public 
transport improvements, in the context of a currently planned report to 
Executive Board on the 19th October and the planned submission of a 
strategic investment case to the Department of Transport be noted.

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 6 December 2016 at 4.00 p.m.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, 
Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author:  James Nundy (0113 378 5795)

Date:           Tuesday 6th December 2016                     For information

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – FEEDBACK FROM A 
SUCCESSFUL YOUTH ACTIVITY FUND GRANT

Purpose of report

This report precedes a presentation by the Leeds Rhinos Foundation, who received a 
Youth Activity Fund grant earlier this year.

Main issues

Following the request by councillors at the last Community Committee meeting to 
showcase successful projects funded via the Youth Activity Fund, we are delighted to 
have Gareth Cook, the Community Manager from the Leeds Rhinos Foundation, at the 
meeting today to give a short video summary of their four sports camps which took place 
in August. There will be a Q&A session after the video.

Recommendations 

Members are asked to note the contents of the presentation and consider if they would 
be prepared to fund a similar project next year.

Background documents
There are no background documents associated with this paper. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & 
Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: Aretha Hanson 07891 272 326

Date: Tuesday 6th December 2016 For decision

Children & Young People Engagement Event 25th October 2016: Temple Newsam 
Ward 

Purpose of report

1. This report provides members with information and outcomes of a pilot children & young 
people’s engagement event, which took place at Temple Moor High School on Tuesday 
25th October 2016, and recommends further consideration of engagement of young 
people in the outer east by the children & families sub group.

Background

2. At an Outer East Community Committee children & families themed workshop young 
people said that they would like to engage with councillors to get their voices heard and 
their views recognised. 

3. Members requested that a young person event be delivered in Temple Newsam ward 
which would seek to give young people a say about what activities they would like to 
take part in whilst providing an opportunity for local ward members to engage with 
young people.

4. At the 6th September 2016 Community Committee Members approved £1,000 of 
Wellbeing funding to support the delivery of the event during the October 2016 half term. 

5. Communities Team South East worked closely with the Outer East Community 
Committee Children’s Champion and ward members to agree the final format of the 
event.

Page 9

Agenda Ite
[...]
ompany, resulting in a reduction of £250.
 

14.Appendix 1 provides an analysis of the consultation. This will be presented to the 
Children & Families sub group and will help ensure that activities funded through the 
Outer East Youth Activities Fund 2017/18 are what children & young people have said 
they would like to take part in.

Page 11



4

Considerations

15.Whilst there have been similar events held across the city, this event was the first in this 
format which incorporated:

a. a range of activities for children & young people to try;

b. consultation with children and young people;

c. consultation with parents/carers;

d. prize draw; and 

e. delivered during a school holiday. 

16.To attract children & young people into school premises during a school holiday was a 
challenge and it is recognised that the event would not have been as successful had 
activity providers not given their time and equipment free of charge. 

17.Particular thanks go to Temple Newsam Learning Partnership and activity providers for 
providing the venue and activities free of charge resulting in a low-cost event. A good 
range of prizes were also secured free of charge, such as Leeds United and Leeds 
Rhinos family tickets to home games, Meet the Keeper at Temple Newsam, Sainsbury’s 
hamper and £20 Asda gift voucher. Other prizes included £15 high street vouchers and 
Vue cinema tickets. 

18. It is estimated that the total real cost would have been in excess of £5,000.

Recommendations

19.Members are asked to:
a. Note the content of the report; and
b. Request the Outer East Children and Families Sub Group consider further means 

of engagement of children and young people in the outer east.

Background information

20.There are no background documents associated with this report.

Page 12



5

Appendix 1

Children & Young People Engagement event
Tuesday 25th October 2016
Consultation results

1. 158 people attended on the day and 46 children aged 5-15 took part in the cons
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



./t.

ì:-.

,, 

t,..,,i.,.,

..$

o-,

Þ

,)i: TE M P LE N EWSAM

Graveleythorpe

t*' o

Colton

,
.ao t

,..'îft".'
:s;.:"

t
**

a.
Tcñp¡c Nêw$ñ Pårk t

i

t:..:::

,'3

-, is

Swillingron

PRODUCED BY CA MMUNICAÍIAN CRAPHICS AND MAPP]NG
ÆEDSCtfv COUNdL

(c) Crcwn Copy¡ght. Ail f¡ghß rcæNed. Leeæ City Counc¡l O.S. L¡cúse No.- 10@t95ô7 - Scåle flIS ðJksqs

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: The South East Area Leader

Report to: Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, 
Garforth & Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam)

Report author:  Aretha Hanson (0113 37 85791)

Date:           Tuesday 6th December 2016                      For decision

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – UPDATE REPORT                         

Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention an update report on work based on priorities identified 
by the Community Committee that are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It also 
provides opportunities for further questions or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue.

Main issues

Updates by theme: Children’s Services
Community Committee Champion: Cllr Helen Hayden

Voice and Influence of Children and Young People in Local Decision Making 

2. The Communities Team South East worked with Temple Newsam Learning 
Partnership and Youth Services to deliver an engagement event for Temple Newsam 
ward. The event took place on Tuesday 25th October 2016 at Temple Moor High 
School.  A report on the event is included elsewhere on the agenda.

Outer East Children & Families Sub Group

3. At their meeting on 6th September 2016, Outer East Community Committee ratified 
the Children & Families Sub Group. The first meeting will take place in December 
2016 and will look at which of the fourteen children’s priorities the sub group will 
focus on over 2016/17.

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



Updates by theme: Employment, Skills and Welfare
Community Committee Ch
[...]
e next OE 
Environmental Sub meeting will be held on Wednesday 18th January 2017.

Community Committee Champions 

20.The meeting for Community Champions was last held on 18th October 2106 at 
Garforth Library. As many Champions were unable to attend, the meeting 
concentrated on finding out the route key officers would prefer for liaising with their 
Champion. It was suggested that rather than updating through a joint champions 
meeting, it may be more beneficial for each Champion, lead service officer and area 
support to work together to develop one or two priorities for each theme for the 
forthcoming year. This information could then be included in the Updates report 
going to the Community Committee.

 Employment Access & Growth provided an update on job opportunities. At 
Thorpe Park 26 jobs were advertised and 363 people applied

 Youth Service provided an update on children and young people noting that 7 
programmes in Outer East are reluctantly due to close because of staff 
shortages following cuts. Youths taking drugs is causing increasing problems 
particularly in the Garforth area

 Localities noted Parks are looking to reduce frontline staff and are identifying a 
way forward

 South and East Locality Public Health updated on a wide range of work 
underway through CCG including changes to antenatal procedures, Let’s Get 
Active, a peer support initiative and good parenting courses. Two new 
positions were being provided, one for primary care engagement and one 
providing support on the mental health programme.

Outer East Community Committee Newsletter

21.The Communities Team produces a newsletter highlighting key aspects of activities 
after each Community Committee meeting and workshop. The Communities Team 
circulates the newsletter to their contacts and via social media. This is attached as 
Appendix 3.

Page 26



Facebook and Twitter

22.Social media from the Outer East continues to achieve the highest take-up of all 
communities’ teams in the 
[...]
ethley, Temple Newsam)

Report author: Pete Mudge (07891 276853)

Date: Tuesday 6th December 2016                            For Decision

Outer East Community Committee Delegated Budgets 
Report 

Purpose of report

1. This report seeks to provide Members with:

a) Note the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1);
b) Consider and approve the Wellbeing proposals (paragraphs 10-12);
c) Note projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (paragraph 16);
d) Note the details of Youth Activities Fund projects (Table 2);
e) Note the details of the Capital Budget (Table 3); 
f) Amend the Capital requests (paragraphs 22- 23);
g) Note the details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 24);
h) Note the details of the Community Skips Budget (paragraph 26).       

Background information

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing and Youth Activities 
Fund Budget which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these budgets is to 
support social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and provide a 
range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support 
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. Delegated budgets cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 
submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being 
purchased are completed or purchased.

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



4. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 
processes, financial regulations and audit, requires the deadline for receipt of 
completed application to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee.  
Some applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice following 
consultation with Members outside of the Community Committee cycle.

Main issues

Wellbeing Budget Position 2016/17 

5. The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2016/17 is £132,340. Table 1 
shows a carry forward figure of £99,68
[...]
raph 16);
d) Note the details of Youth Activities Fund projects (Table 2);
e) Note the details of the Capital Budget (Table 3); 
f) Amend the Capital requests (paragraphs 22- 23);
g) Note the details of the Small Grants Budget (paragraph 24);
h) Note the details of the Community Skips Budget (paragraph 26). 

              

Page 50



Christ Church, Chapel Street, Halton, Leeds, LS15 7RW

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 6 September 2016
	8 Leeds Rhinos
	9 Temple Newsam Young People - Consultation
	TNYP event Appendix 2

	10 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 3 OECC News - Nov 2016
	Update Report Appendix 4.1 Facebook
	Update Report Appendix 4.2 Twitter
	Appendix 5

	11 Outer East Community Committee - Delegated Budget Report
	 Map of Todays Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor M Harland in the Chair

Councillors D Coupar, P Grahame, 
P Gruen, H Hayden, J Lewis and M Lyons

25 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 

27 Late Items 

No late items were submitted to the agenda for consideration.

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

29 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Dobson, 
Field, S McKenna, Wakefield and Walker.

As there were no Members present from the Garforth and Swillington Ward 
the meeting was inquorate (Council Procedure Rule 28.3 refers) and 
Members were advised that no formal decisions could be made but 
recommendations could be made for ratification at a future meeting or for the 
relevant officer to take a Delegated Decision.  

30 Minutes - 6 September 2016 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record.

31 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference 
of the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the 
public in attendance who wished to make any representations .



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

32 Leeds Rhinos 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
information on the Leeds Rhinos Foundation who had received a youth 
activity fund grant earlier in the year.

Gareth Crook the Community Manager for the Leeds Rhinos Foundation 
attended the meeting and gave a brief presentation and video summary of the 
four sports camps which had taken place during August.

Following the presentation there was an opportunity for Members to ask 
questions in respect of the camps.

Members were supportive of the Scheme and felt that this was something that 
the Community Committee could support in the future.

Members thanked Mr Crook for his attendance.

RECOMMENDED -   That the contents of the presentation and details of the 
Scheme be noted and that they would consider supporting a similar project in 
the future and invited Gareth to apply for Youth Activities Funding for 2017/18.

33 Temple Newsam Young People - Consultation 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with 
information and outcomes of a pilot children and young people’s engagement 
event, which took place at Temple Moor High School on Tuesday 25th 
October 2016 and recommended further consideration of engagement of 
young people in the outer east by the children and families sub group.

Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report which set out ;

 The background to the event
 The main issues in organising the event including the need to be 

innovative to ensure costs were kept to a minimum and within the 
available budget 

 The details of the activities available 
 An analysis of the consultation results
 Some photographs of the day

RECOMMENDED – 

a) That the report be noted 
b) That the Outer East Children and Families Sub Group consider further 

means of engagement of children and young people in the outer east.  
c) That Outer East Children and Families Sub Group take into account 

feedback from the event when making Youth Activities funding 
decisions.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

34 Outer East Community Committee - Update Report 

The report of the South East Area Leader brought Members attention to work 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that were not 
covered elsewhere on the agenda for this meeting. It also provided 
opportunity for further questions or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue.

Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report and highlighted the 
following issues:.

 Children’s Services – Members were updated in respect of the   
engagement event for young People in Temple Newsam that took place on 25 
October 2016 and the role of the Children and Families Sub Group which will 
meet for the first time on 13th February 2017.
 Members were informed that applications have been invited for 
the Outer East Youth Activities Fund 2017/18. Closing date for applications is 
17th January 2017.
 Employment, Skills and Welfare – Members were updated on the 
recent meeting of the Joint Debt Forum open meeting where all four debt 
forums came together.
 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Members were updated on 
a number of actions including, the Health Inequalities Fund, looking at 
reducing smoking rates, winter warmth and food banks.
 Environment and Community Safety – Members were updated on 
Operation Flame a multi-agency approach to tackling Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Environmental Issues, an update was also provided on the work of 
the Environmental Sub Group.
 A discussion also followed on the most effective way for Officers and 
Champions to liaise with each other.
 Details of the Community Committee Newsletter were also provided.
 An update on free lettings in respect of Community Centres  
 An update on Social media in the Outer East area where social media 
pages had achieved the highest take-up of all communities’ teams in Leeds 
and had proved to be an invaluable engagement tool.

RECOMMENDED  - 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That it would be beneficial for each Champion, lead service officer and 

area support to work together to develop one or two priorities for each 
theme for the forthcoming year, this information should then be 
included in the update report to this Committee.

(c) To note that Community Committees would be receiving a report in 
respect of the letting of Community Centres. 

35 Outer East Community Committee - Delegated Budget Report 

The South East Area Leader submitted a report providing Members with the 
following information



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position
 Details of Wellbeing project proposals for consideration and approval
 Details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN)
 Details of Youth Activities Fund projects
 Details of the available capital budget
 Details of amended capital requests
 Details of the small grants budget
 Details of the Community Skips Project

Peter Mudge, Area Officer presented the report and brought to the attention of 
Members remaining funds and the following Wellbeing and Youth Activities 
Fund projects for consideration:

 Commissioned Funding for Litter Bins 
 Noticeboard for Osmondthorpe Lane
 Continuation of Money Buddy’s Facilities in Outer East

Further to previously approved projects, the following was discussed:

 Work club at Swarcliffe Community Centre
 The provision of litter bins

RECOMMENDED –

(1) That the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.

(2) That the following Wellbeing project proposals be approved:
 Commissioned Funding for Litter Bins - £3,000
 Noticeboard for Osmondthorpe Lane - £2,000
 Continuation of Money Buddy’s Facilities in Outer East - £5,148

In agreeing the funding for the litter bins it was agreed that the 
Environmental Sub Group should look across the area at where litter bins 
have been allocated and where additional ones are required.  

(3) That details of projects approved by Delegated Decision Notice (DDN) 
since the last meeting be noted

(4) That details of Youth Activities Fund projects be noted.

(5) That details of the Capital Budget be noted 

(6) That the Capital requests as set out below be approved ;
 Multi Use Games Area - £1,500
 Kippax Skate Park - £1,500 

(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted 

(9) Members also asked that officers speak to ward members about funding 
that is remaining in the various budgets in order that this money can be 
committed against schemes in the Community before the end of the 
financial year.   

As there were no Members present from the Garforth and Swillington Ward 
the meeting was inquorate (Council Procedure Rule 28.3 refers) and 
Members were advised that no formal decisions could be made. It was agreed 
that the Area Officer will seek approvals through a Delegated Decision. 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday 21st March 2017 at 4.00pm at a venue to be confirmed.


